

No. 18-2385

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

LARRY E. HATFIELD

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
Case No. 3:16-cv-00383 (The Honorable J. Phil Gilbert Presiding)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Michael T. Jean
National Rifle Association
of America – Institute For
Legislative Action
11250 Waples Mill Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 267-1158
MJean@nrahq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Appellate Court No: 18-2385

Short Caption: Hatfield v. Sessions

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. As-applied challenges to 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) are not foreclosed....	4
II. Section 922(g)(1) is unconstitutional as applied to Mr. Hatfield.....	5
a. The Court should apply the two-step test to Mr. Hatfield as an individual.....	6
b. Mr. Hatfield is not outside the scope of the Second Amendment and passes step one.....	9
1. This Court’s prior rulings require it to proceed to step two....	10
2. This Court should reject the flawed approaches taken by other courts and proceed to step two because Mr. Hatfield retained his Second Amendment rights.....	11
c. Section 922(g)(1) fails intermediate scrutiny as applied to Mr. Hatfield.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baer v. Lynch</i> , 636 F. App'x 695 (7th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	18
<i>Bjerkan v. United States</i> , 529 F.2d 125 (7th Cir. 1975).....	7-8
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General United States of America</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	12
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6, 10, 17
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11-12
<i>Hatfield v. Sessions</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00383-JPG-RJD, 2018 WL 1963876 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2018).....	6-8, 16-17
<i>Matter of Skupniewitz</i> , 73 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	passim
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	17-18
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	18
<i>Surita v. Hyde</i> , 665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Arcadipane</i> , 41 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....	8

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....9

United States v. Graham,
169 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 1999).....13

United States v. Harvey,
No. 2:16CR109-PPS, 2018 WL 2933743 (N.D. Ind. June 11, 2018).....19

United States v. Phillips,
827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016).....4

United States v. Rice,
327 U.S. 742 (1946).....4

United States v. Ringer,
300 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2002).....17

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....18

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....5, 19

United States v. Wahi,
850 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2017).....8

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....passim

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....7

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....9

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).....7, 13

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....passim

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....5

18 U.S.C. § 925(c).....8

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....1, 17

Other Sources

John Baker, *Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes*, The Heritage
Foundation, June 16, 2018.....3

Keith Speights, *Timeline for Marijuana Legalization in the United States: How the Dominoes Are Falling*, Yahoo Finance (Sept. 23, 2018).....14

Expunge, Black’s Law Dictionary 662 (9th ed. 2009).....8
